
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
5. Storey Creative Industries Centre (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Resources.  
  
6. Salt Ayre Sports Centre (Pages 7 - 11) 
 
 Report of the Financial Services Manager and Assistant Head of Community Engagement 

(Wellbeing).  
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 12 - 25) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance.  
  



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17 September 2012.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
STOREY CREATIVE INDUSTRIES CENTRE 

25 September 2012 
 

Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Resources 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To respond to questions raised by Councillor Mace at the 17 July 2012 meeting. 
 
 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE HEAD OF 
RESOURCES 

(1) That the report be noted. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At its meeting on the 17 July 2012, the Panel was requested to consider a 
number of questions from Councillor Mace regarding the Storey Creative 
Industries Centre (SCIC).  It was agreed that a report be requested to be 
submitted to the Panel in relation to these questions. 

1.2 Councillor Mace has submitted five questions: question numbers 1-3 have 
been answered by the Chief Executive and question numbers 4 and 5 by the 
Head of Resources. 

2.0 Questions  

2.1 The questions answered by the Chief Executive are set out below: 

 

Q 1: Has any contact taken place between representatives from sub-tenants 
of the building and the City Council as ultimate landlord (owner of the 
building)? 

A 1: A meeting took place with the tenants of the building on Wednesday, 11 July.  
The purpose of the meeting was to gather information from the tenants in 
terms of the detail of their leases with SCIC Limited.  At the time the meeting 
was organised, the Council was planning to have a smooth transition from 
SCIC Limited to the Council.  However, by the day of the meeting it was 
necessary to update tenants that as a result of the call in, the Council was yet 
to resolve its position. 

 A second meeting took place with tenants on Friday, 17 August, following 
SCIC Limited ceasing trading on 15 August.  This was to share information 
on the current position, particularly the interim arrangements put in hand by 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



the sub-tenants to keep the building open.  Sub-tenants were keen to know 
the Council’s future plans for the building, pending the outcome of the 
liquidation process.  It was necessary to explain to tenants the Council’s 
position in advance of Council reaching a decision on its intentions for the 
Storey Institute, which would not be made before the 12 September. 

 A further meeting with tenants was held on 05 September.  This was 
arranged to outline the Council report and highlight the opportunity for sub-
tenants to make statements to Council, as well as share the limited 
information available regarding the liquidation and any updates on the interim 
arrangements. 

 There have been various email communications in response to the Council 
report. 

 Further meetings and updates will now be held with tenants in view of 
Council’s decision.   

 

Q 2: Did the City Council pay the insurance bills and a utility bill for SCIC in 
mid 2011 and if so, why and on what authority?  Why did the City 
Council not take further action to protect its interests at that time? 

 
A 2: The insurance bills are always paid by the Council as it is the policyholder.  

The policy covers all relevant council buildings for the full year - there isn’t a 
separately policy or bill for each building.  For 2011, the Council then 
recharged the apportioned insurance costs in the normal way, by raising an 
invoice to the company.  Insurance arrangements are the responsibility of the 
Head of Resources.  Recharging arrangements back in 2011 were the 
responsibility of the Head of Property Services (who now form part of 
Resources). 

 
 With regard to energy, the Storey was always included on the Council’s 

energy contract; this had allowed the company (and, therefore, the sub-
tenants) access to cheaper energy rates.  The company had paid the energy 
bills for the building directly, but when the company experienced cashflow 
difficulties, it entered into a payment plan with its provider.  To protect the 
Council’s interests, the building was removed from the Council’s contract at 
the beginning of November.  The company could not keep up its repayment 
plan.  Such energy arrangements were the responsibility of the Head of 
Property Services (again, they now form part of Resources). 

 
 The total £38,000 owing to the City Council in respect of insurance and 

energy was considered and incorporated into the loan agreement.  In effect, 
£12,900 was deducted from the £90,000 loan, resulting in a cash advance of 
£77,100.  The remaining £25,100 owing was consolidated into the loan 
agreement, repayable over three years with interest.  

 
Q 3: Why was the decision taken in December 2011 to grant the loan to the 

company without democratic accountability?  [Opening it up to scrutiny 
could have saved at least four more months of losses and inaction.] 

 
A 3: The decision was taken with democratic accountability and in accordance 

with the City Council’s Constitution.  The decision was taken in consultation 

Page 2



with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder.  (In fact, the 
Leader took the unusual step of discussing the matter informally with Cabinet 
Members in advance of taking the decision.)  The urgent decision was then 
considered in terms of waiving the call-in by the Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and subsequently the urgent decision was reported 
to Full Council in the Leader’s report. It is not correct to say that waiving the 
call-in led to loss of savings or inaction. The decision preserved the 
continued running of the building and the costs/risks of making the loan were 
considered alongside the greater cost/risks of VAT and clawback. 

 
2.2 The questions answered by the Head of Resources are set out below.   
 
Q 4: What processes of due diligence took place before the loan was agreed 

in principle in December 2011, when was the loan paid over to the 
company, and what due diligence took place between the agreement in 
principle, and the payment of the loan to the company? 
 

A 4: The loan was agreed in full in December 2011.  Delegated authority was 
given to agree terms and conditions. 

 
 Extensive queries and reviews were undertaken with evidence being sought 

on the company’s position, from a cross-service perspective (Finance, 
Property, Legal, Regeneration, and to a lesser extent Community 
Engagement).  The implications of not granting the loan were also assessed 
as far as possible, in particular VAT and clawback.  The VAT risks were 
estimated at around £230K per year, based on the building’s VAT status at 
that time. 

 
 The company’s previous year accounts and management accounts were 

assessed.  The company had produced a sustainability plan and that was 
appraised.  A meeting was held in December with representatives from the 
company, to allow questioning.  Various communications took place with the 
Company’s Board and its Finance Committee. 

 
 The processes are reflected and summarised in the exempt Urgent Business 

Report and the Panel is advised to refer to this for more background.  
Essentially, the due diligence and decision to grant the loan came down to 
balancing the risks either way, and the following extracts summarise the 
rationale for granting the loan, but acknowledging the risks involved. 

 
“Option 1 is the preferred option as the potential risk of non-recovery of loan 
repayments is considered more manageable for the Council when compared 
to the increased likelihood of far more significant operational and financial 
implications arising should SCIC Ltd cease trading.  That said, it is 
recommende
[...]
  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To update Members with regard to the detailed income and expenditure and allocation of 
overheads at Salt Ayre Sports Centre. 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER AND ASSISTANT 
HEAD OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Wellbeing)  
 
 

(1) That the report be noted and that Members consider any 
recommendations they would wish to make. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Following the previous report on Salt Ayre Sports Centre presented to the 12 
June 2012 meeting Members resolved that: 

“A more detailed report on the finances of the sports centre be requested 
including income and expenditure for the last year……” 

 

1.2 This report now provides Members with the additional information requested 
and explains the details behind the relevant income and expenditure 
headings.  Further to that, it goes on to explain the allocation of management 
and administration costs across the relevant activity areas. 

 

1.3 Before that however, it is important to reiterate that the provision of sports 
centres is discretionary and is made in support of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan priority for Health & Wellbeing : 

“The Council intends to take action to improve health, for example, by 
providing access to sports and leisure activities…..” 

 

1.4 In addition, there are no requirements for these facilities to break-even, but 
the Council still needs to ensure that they operate as efficiently as possible to 
ensure Council Taxpayers money is being spent effectively.  The review of 
Salt Ayre Sports Centre aims to assess all activities provided and determine 
where more efficiencies can be delivered, whether that be in terms of direct 
operational efficiencies or joint working initiatives with other partners.  As and 
when they are identified they will be fed into the forthcoming 2013/14 budget 
process. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 

 

 

2.0 2011/12 Financial Performance – Salt Ayre Sports Centre 

2.1 Attached at Appendix A is a
[...]
ervices £250,100 £252,143 +£2,043 
Support Services £363,600 £259,531 -£104,069 
Total Expenditure £2,065,100 £1,848,378 -£216,722 
Income -£967,200 -£908,734 +£58,466 
Net Cost £1,097,900 £939,644 -£158,256 

Page 8



The main cost relates to the minibus used for school swimming. 

Supplies and Services 

This covers a wide range of spend on equipment renewals, clothing and 
uniforms, trade refuse, general office expenses, security services, 
telephones, and materials for resale.  Where practical these costs will be 
allocated directly to the relevant activity area. 

Support Services 

Support service recharges are received from other services who provide 
support to the centre, either in the form of a direct service or officer time.  
Services provided are for example, processing payroll and creditor payments 
by Finance and the provision of ICT systems and infrastructure.  Officer time 
will cover other management support from within Community Engagement.  
These costs are all charged to the management and administration account. 

 

Income 

Income is allocated directly to the activity it relates to.  Fees and charges are 
reviewed annually and increased accordingly taking on board inflation, 
demand and competition for the activity. 

 

4.0 Cost Allocations 

4.1 The first table in Appendix A shows the current outturn position for 2011/12 
for each of the activities at the centre.  However, as can be seen, the majority 
of the costs (£1.476M) are all contained within the management and 
administration account.  This is because it is not possible to directly charge 
these costs to specific areas as they cover a range of activities.  For example, 
heating and lighting will cover the whole centre. 

 
4.2 That being said, this does create a distorted picture if you are trying to assess  

performance on an activity by activity basis.  For example, table 1 shows that 
swimming generated a surplus of £227,131 last year.  However, this does not 
include any premises costs for heating, lighting and water, pool attendants or 
other general management costs as they’re all contained in the management 
and administration account.  

 
4.3 In order to rectify this position, officers from within Community Engagement 

and Finance have worked together to determine suitable methods for 
allocating the management and administration costs across the range of 
activities provided by the centre. 

 
4.4 Clearly this is a subjective process and will always need to be undertaken 

with a view to balancing the detail behind the allocations with the benefit 
derived from such a process. 

 
4.5 The three main drivers chosen for allocating costs were as follows: 

Employees - percentage allocation 
Planned and reactive repair & maintenance - based on previous years 

spend 
All other costs - based on area (m²) 

 

Page 9



 The resulting allocations are shown in Table 2 of Appendix A. 
 
4.6 This now shows that swimming for example actually cost £632,912 as 

opposed to generating a surplus of £227,131, when all costs are fully 
allocated.  However, it should be noted that these are relatively basic 
allocations and will be refined further.  For the time being however, they are a 
good starting point to consider the performance of each activity in 
combination with customer throughput data.  This in turn can be used to 
compare with national benchmarking statistics. 

 

5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 The full allocation of costs to individual activities is an important step in any 
review process.  However, it should not be viewed in isolation as cost 
appraisal is only one aspect as there are other factors to be considered such 
as the health and wellbeing benefits operations such as a sports centre can 
delivery.  That being said, they must still operate as efficiently as possible to 
ensure public money is being spent effectively. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rur
[...]
ial behaviour policy which also covers 
unintentional damage to property, and other aspects of behaviour of tenants,
their household and their visitors.

! Can it be subject to changes if our policy need to be reviewed?

The tenancy agreement can be reviewed and is subject to a statutory process 
of consultation.

The anti-social behaviour policy is currently under review. 

! How quickly do we check a home if we get complaints from a neighbour, 
for example overgrown gardens & run down state of the property?

Our standards in  response to individual reports are:
o Every report will be quickly and formally acknowledged
o Every report will be investigated by the tenancy and estate 

management team 
o Investigations will seek to identify and interview all interested parties 
o Investigations will start at the earliest possible time after receipt of the 

complaint and be conducted with all reasonable speed
o We will not pre judge any complaint – decisions and actions will be 

based on facts
o Every report will be graded to assist in prioritising our initial response

Page 18



The Estate Manager will normally make contact with a complainant within 5 
working days and will agree an action plan. 

! Do we call in on the day the tenants vacate the property to check that it 
is not trashed and left in a desperate state? 

We do not call in on the day a tenant vacates a property but we aim to 
undertake a pre-vacation visit during the period of notice. 

The purpose is to enable the Inspector to carry our a full inspection of the 
property noting the time scale for carrying out repairs, repairs which will be 
rechargeable to the outgoing tenant and the decoration of the property prior to 
the tenant leaving; this is supplemented by a full inspection once the keys 
have been received and the property is fully empty. 

In addition the estate manager also visits to reinforce the requirements of 
what the tenant needs to do when moving out.

! The tenant hands in the keys on leaving at the Council office? Is this 
best practice! 

The current arrangements regarding the handing of keys in are inline with 
“best practice”. The council regularly reviews its processes in relation to 
empty (void) property management looking at the practices of other social 
landlords, and developments in the managing of voids. A further joint review 
of the void management process is being undertaken by the Health and 
Housing Services and Environmental Services who share the responsibility 
for ensure effective management of the overall process. 

! What is the turn around in Council housing?
2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-

09
2009-
10

2010-
11

2011-
12

Number of 
properties
relet

322 351 345 352 423 294 323

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-
09

2009-
10

2010-
11

2011-
12

Average relet 
times (cal. 
days)

35 38.3 32.2 41.89 37.8 38.31 49.9

! Has the housing department ever considered checking and collecting 
the keys from the tenant’s home on the day they leave? 

This has been considered in the past but had not been found to be practical 
nor cost effective.  Health and Housing Services and Environmental Services 
are looking at all aspect of the process as part of the current review 

! We reward council tenant’s £75 cash if they leave the house in good 
condition. How much do we spend on this incentive per year? Given 
that money is tight, should we continue this scheme? 

Page 19



The scheme we have adopted is an example best practice and is a common 
measure within the social housing sector. Current take up is low and over the 
last three years only a total of £750 has been paid out. Given the low take up, 
the financial impact is negligible, and consideration is being given to increase 
the incentive as part of the current review of void management. 

! Should the tenant not have a duty of care to the property? 

All tenants have responsibilities through a legal implied obligation to use a 
property in a tenant like manner. In theory damages are recoverable against a 
tenant who is in breach terms within the tenancy conditions either expressed 
or implied. Whether this is an appropriate remedy in practice will depends on 
the facts of each case and in particular on the financial means of the tenant. 
Where a tenant is without means there is no point in pursuing him or her for 
damages.

! How much do we spend on refurbishing trashed up homes per year in 
our district? 
It is not possible to provide the spend for refurbishing “Trashed up homes” but 
the overall costs of bring void properties back up to the council’s lettable 
standard can be provided together with the level of charges made to ex-
tenants for the proportion of repairs that are “not deemed fair wear and tear”. 
The costs related to repair that are “not deemed fair wear and tear” have 
fallen over the last two years and appear to be continuing to reduce.

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No voids 312 347 82

Total Cost of Void Repairs £379,184.00 
£397,817.0
0 £68,716.00

Average Cost of Void Repairs £1,215.33 £1,146.45 £838.00

Of which: 

Void Repairs Recharged £77,812.00 £57,071.00 £2,392.00
Average recharge £249.40 £164.47 £29.17
Percentage of recharge 20.52% 14.35% 3.48%

! Why is it difficult to trace a tenant when they leave Lancaster for non 
payment and also trashing homes?  

The majority of tenants leaving with debts are traced. The council uses 
“Experian” and this is a very effective tool for tracing past tenants as part of 
the debt recovery processes. 

Page 20



Appendix C 

Briefing Note

To: Budget and Performance Panel 
From: Head of Regeneration and Planning
Date Requested: 12 June 2012
Date Circulated: 16 August 2012
Subject: Building Control

BACKGROUND

In my previous briefing note to you dated March 2012, I reported on the background
of the Building Control service which had, at that time, led to a projected £75k trading
account deficit for 2011/12 and projected cumulative trading deficit totalling £292.6k 
at 31st March 20

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  25TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Anderson, Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-
Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and Keith Sowden 

  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement Service 
 Simon Kirby Assistant Head of Community Engagement 

(Wellbeing) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
12 MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mace, and seconded by Councillor Sykes, that the minutes 
be approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:  
 
That resolution (1) minute number 11 be amended to include the list of questions asked 
by the panel, and to record the full details of the resolution as follows: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mace, seconded by Councillor James and unanimously 
agreed:  
 
“That a report be requested on the Storey Creative Industries Centre that answers the 
following questions:  
 

• Has any contact taken place between representatives from sub-tenants of the 
building and the City Council as ultimate landlord (owner of the building)? 

 
• Did the City Council pay the insurance bills and a utility bill for SCIC in mid 2011 

and if so why and on what authority? Why did the City Council not take further 
action to protect its interests at that time?  

 
• Why was the decision taken in December 2011 to grant the loan to the company 

without democratic accountability? [Opening it up to scrutiny could have saved at 
least four more months of losses and inaction.] 

 
• What processes of due diligence took place before the loan was agreed in 

principle in December 2011, when was the loan paid over to the company, and 
what due diligence took place between the agreement in principle and the 
payment of the loan to the company?  

 
• In what way and at what date did examinations of the annual accounts of the 

company contribute to due diligence?  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 
• Upon being put to the vote members voted unanimously in favour of the 

proposition, whereupon the chairman declared the proposition to be carried.  
 
 
That resolution (2) minute number 11 be amended to include the list of questions asked 
by the panel, and to record the full details of the resolution as follows: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Scott and unanimously agreed: 
 
That a briefing note be provided to the panel which answers the following questions 
regarding damage to council homes: 
 

• What are the terms, conditions and legal obligations on the tenant’s agreement? 
Do we have a policy on responsible ownership? 

 
• Can it be subject to changes if our policy need to be reviewed? 

 
• How quickly do we check a home if we get complaints from a neighbour, for 

example overgrown gardens & run down state of the property? 
 

• Do we call in on the day the tenants vacate the property to check that it is not 
trashed and left in a desperate state? 

 
• The tenant hands in the keys on leaving at the Council office? Is this best practice! 

 
• What is the turn around in Council housing? 

 
• Has the housing department ever considered checking and collecting the keys 

from the tenant’s home on the day they leave? 
 

• We reward council tenant’s £75 cash if they leave the house in good condition. 
How much do we spend on this incentive per year? Given that money is tight, 
should we continue this scheme? 

 
• Should the tenant not have a duty of care to the property? 

 
• How much do we spend on refurbishing trashed up homes per year in our district? 

 
• Why is it difficult to trace a tenant when they leave Lancaster for non payment and 

also trashing homes?  
 
 

13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

15 STOREY CREATIVE INDUSTRIES CENTRE  
 
The chief executive presented a report in order to respond to questions raised by 
Councillor Mace, and agreed by the panel at its meeting on 17 July 2012.  
 
Members were reminded that at its meeting on 17 July 2012 the panel had requested to 
consider a number of questions from Councillor Mace regarding the Storey Creative 
Industries Centre (SCIC). It had been agreed that a report be requested and submitted to 
the panel in relation to these questions.  
 
The panel were advised that questions one to three had been answered by the chief 
executive, and questions four and five by the head of resources.  
 
The chief executive went through his responses to questions one to three, and members 
asked questions accordingly. Members asked questions covering the following areas:  
 
• Whether the sub-tenants were active as a group, or whether they were attending 

meetings with the council as individuals. 
• The future of the Visitor Information Centre. 
• Potential savings identified by the sub-tenants of the building. 
• The installation of separate electricity meters. 
• Use of the Storey Gallery space. 
• Future management of the building and suggestions from sub-tenants. 
• The potential removal of specific covenants from the building. 
• The payment of insurance and utility bills. 
• The details of the loan provided to the SCIC. 
• The urgent business decision taken by the chief executive on 20 December 2011. 
• Issues regarding the payment of VAT bills.  
 
As the head of resources had sent apologies to the meeting, members agreed to defer 
consideration of the answers to questions four and five to a future meeting of the panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mace, seconded by Councillor Sykes and agreed 
unanimously: 
 

(1) That the constitutional issues of urgent business decisions normally taken 
by Cabinet, call-in procedure, issues of urgency and of the waiver of call-in 
be referred to Council Business Committee for further consideration.  

 
(2) That the chief executive be requested to make documentation relating to 

future urgent business decisions available to members of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and Budget and Performance Panel at the same time 
that it is provided to Cabinet members. 

 
(3) That it be requested that the chief executive enquire as to whether the 

exempt urgent business report from 20 December 2011 regarding the 
Storey Creative Industries Centre can now be made available to the public. 

 
(4) That a report be prepared for the next meeting of the panel to provide 

answers to the following questions relating to question two in the report: 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 
• Why was the building's VAT status not changed at that time (as a similar 

precaution)? 
 

• (The VAT status change has now been done) Please tell us more about the 
purpose of the change and the circumstances in which the change would have 
significant impact. How long did it take to make this VAT change and for it to 
become effective? 

 
• How much of the £90k loan is being claimed against the assets of the company in 

the liquidation? 
 

• Why was the £90k support to the company given by way of loan instead of by way 
of pure grant or some mix of grant and loan? 

 
• Was it anticipated at the time of the loan being made that it was likely to be 

recovered in full by means of the agreed scheme of repayments? 
 

• Was a deadline specified by the company for the granting of a loan, and if so what 
was it and why?  

 
 

(5) That information be provided to the panel regarding whether there is any 
liability of any kind of the directors and former directors of the company in 
relation to the loan, or other liabilities of the company.   

 
(6) That Councillor Bryning be invited to attend the meeting of Budget and 

Performance Panel scheduled for 23 October 2012 in his capacity as 
Cabinet member with responsibility for finance, in order to answer 
questions relating to the SCIC. 

 
(7) That it be noted that the panel had deferred consideration of answers to 

questions four and five as set out in the report, to enable the head of 
resources to attend the meeting to be held on 23 October 2012. 

 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8.15 p.m.  
 
The meeting was reconvened at 8.25 p.m.  
 
 
16 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE  

 
The assistant head of community engagement (wellbeing) presented a report to update 
members with regard to the detailed income and expenditure and allocation of overheads 
at Salt Ayre Sports Centre.  
 
The panel was reminded, that at its meeting on 12 June 2012, members had requested a 
more detailed report on the finances of the sports centre be requested including income 
and expenditure for the last year.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The report provided this information as requested and explained the details behind the 
relevant income and expenditure headings. It also explained the allocation of 
management and administration costs across the relevant activity areas.  
 
Members were reminded that the provision of sports centres was discretionary, and was, 
amongst other things, supporting the council’s Corporate Plan priority for Health and 
Wellbeing. Additionally, there was no requirement for the facility to break-even, but the 
council still needed to ensure that it operated as efficiently as possible to ensure council 
taxpayers money was being spent effectively.  
 
The assistant head of community engagement (wellbeing) outlined the current outturn 
position for 2011/12 for each of the activities at the centre, and identified that the majority 
of the costs were contained within the management and administration account. It was 
advised that this made it difficult to assess performance on an activity by activity basis.  
 
In order to provide some clarity, officers from Community Engagement and Finance had 
worked together to determine suitable methods for allocating the management and 
administration costs across the range of activities provided by the centre. These were 
displayed in a separate table. The panel discussed the outturn for each of the activities at 
the centre and asked questions accordingly. 
 
Members discussed the café at the sports centre. It was advised that reviews of the café 
and vending service were ongoing.  
 
A panel member queried whether there were any incentives offered to staff for rewarding 
suggestions to save money. The assistant head of community engagement (wellbeing) 
advised that there was a culture of engagement at the sports centre. Recent energy 
savings had been made as a result of staff suggestions.  
 
Members queried whether the council was engaging with other local authorities which 
provided similar facilities. It was advised that this was the case, and that the council 
shared views and models of operation with neighbouring authorities with a view to sharing 
good practice. 
 
The panel discussed the benefits of the sports centre. Members were advised that GPs in 
the district could refer patients to the sports centre, and that there were a number of 
projects which aimed to divert young people from crime and disorder in the district. The 
assistant head of community engagement (wellbeing) advised the panel that he would 
consider whether it was possible to estimate the social value of such services to the 
council and other public sector partners. 
 
It was agreed that consideration of the remainder of the report be deferred until the next 
scheduled meeting of the panel. Members were requested to bring suggestions regarding 
ways in which management and administration costs could be reduced to the next 
meeting of the panel.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That consideration of the remainder of the report be deferred to the next scheduled 

meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel, to be held on 23 October 2012. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

(2) That officers be requested to look at the various headings to consider a reduction 
of up to 5% (by way of example) with particular emphasis on the management and 
admin costs in such a way that it does not negatively impact on service provision.  

 
(3) That financial information be presented in such a way that more clearly shows 

allocation of management and administration costs including a more 
detailed/informative breakdown.  

 
17 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
Resolved: 
 
That consideration of the work programme would be deferred to an additional meeting of 
the panel prior to the next scheduled meeting on 23 October 2012, at a date and time to 
be agreed. The panel also requested that the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report (including reducing sickness absence) be reported to the additional 
meeting.  
 
The time and date of the additional meeting would be circulated to members in due 
course. 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


